market conditions and other factors could result in changes to the pro forma financial statements presented
herein.

 As of 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on July 26, 2010, approximately 84.7% of the outstanding principal amount
of the Senior PIK Notes and approximately 95.2% of the outstanding principal amount of the Old Notes not held by
Avenue had been tendered in the Senior PIK Notes Offer and the Exchange Offer, respectively.  Each of the Senior PIK
Notes Offer and the Exchange Offer may not be consummated unless the related conditions are satisfied or waived in our
sole discretion.  There can be no assurance that holders of Senior PIK Notes or Old Notes will not exercise withdrawal
rights and that we will not consummate the Senior PIK Notes Offer and/or the Exchange Offer with lower participation
levels.

12

VERTIS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands, except share amounts)
March 31,

2010 Actual
Adjustments
from Actual

March 31,
2010

Pro Forma
Minimum

Adjustments
from Pro

Forma
Minimum

March 31,
2010

Pro Forma
Maximum

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $   204 $— $   204 $— $   204
Accounts Receivable, net..... 164,527 — 164,527 — 164,527
Inventories, net ..... 39,998 — 39,998 — 39,998
Deferred income taxes ..... 21,288 — 21,288 — 21,288
Maintenance Parts..... 13,670 — 13,670 — 13,670
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 15,843 — 15,843 — 15,843
Assets held for sale ..... 4,778 — 4,778 — 4,778

Total current assets..... 260,308 — 260,308 — 260,308
Property, plant and equipment, net..... 683,445 — 683,445 — 683,445
Goodwill ..... 288,185 — 288,185 — 288,185
Deferred financing costs ..... 13,682 25,608 (1) 39,290 — 39,290
Other intangible assets, net..... 236,341 — 236,341 — 236,341
Other assets ..... 10,130 — 10,130 — 10,130

Total assets ..... $1,492,091 $   25,608 $1,517,699 $— $1,517,699

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable..... $136,026 — $136,026 — $136,026
Compensation and benefits payable..... 40,897 — 40,897 — 40,897
Accrued interest ..... 62,706 (58,831)(2) 3,875 (3,875)(2) —
Current portion of long-term debt..... 25,764 (25,000)(3) 764 764
Other current liabilities ..... 31,492 31,492 31,492

Total current liabilities ..... 296,885 (83,831) 213,054 (3,875) 209,179
Due to (from) parent ..... 1,283 (1,500)(4) (217) (217)
Long-term debt..... 1,053,885 (133,463)(3) 920,422 (33,091)(3) 887,331
Deferred income taxes..... 45,446 136,777 (5) 182,223 11,944(5) 194,167
Other long-term liabilities ..... 88,669 88,669 88,669
Total liabilities ..... 1,486,168 (82,017) 1,404,151 (25,022) 1,379,129
Stockholder's equity (Vertis, Inc.):

Common stock—authorized 3,000 shares; $.01 par
value; issued and outstanding 1,000 shares ..... — — —

Contributed capital ..... 190,658 228,009 (6) 418,667 14,567(6) 433,234
Accumulated deficit ..... (174,493) (120,384)(7) (294,877) 10,455(7) (284,422)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (10,242) (10,242) (10,242)

Total stockholder's equity..... 5,923 107,625 113,548 25,022 138,570
Total liabilities and stockholder's

equity ..... $1,492,091 $25,608 $1,517,699 $— $1,517,699

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

13

VERTIS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands)

Three Months
Ended

March 31,
2010

Adjustments
from Actual

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended
March 31,

2010
Minimum

Adjustments
from Pro

Forma
Minimum

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended
March 31,

2010
Maximum

Revenue..... $  287,265 $— $  287,265 $— $  287,265
Operating expenses:

Costs of production ..... 227,992 — 227,992 — 227,992
Selling, general and administrative ..... 31,252 — 31,252 — 31,252
Restructuring charges..... 7,307 — 7,307 — 7,307
Depreciation and amortization of intangibles..... 24,630 — 24,630 — 24,630

Total operating expenses ..... 291,181 — 291,181 — 291,181
Operating income from continuing operations..... (3,916) — (3,916) — (3,916)
Other expenses:

Interest expense, net(8)..... 46,863 (15,543) 31,320 (1,611) 29,709
Other, net..... 86 86 86
   Total other expenses..... 46,949 (15,543) 31,406 (1,611) 29,795

Loss before income taxes ..... (50,865) 15,543 (35,322) 1,611 (33,711)
Income tax (benefit) expense(9)..... (11,948) (1,828) (13,776) 629 (13,147)

Net loss..... $   (38,917) $  17,371 $   (21,546) $   982 $  (20,564)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

14

VERTIS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands)

Year Ended
December 31,

2009
Adjustments
from Actual

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2009

Minimum

Adjustments
from Pro

Forma
Minimum

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2009

Maximum
Revenue..... $1,323,879 $— $1,323,879 $— $1,323,879
Operating expenses:

Costs of production ..... 1,041,892 — 1,041,892 — 1,041,892
Selling, general and administrative ..... 134,872 — 134,872 — 134,872
Impairment charges ..... 6,186 — 6,186 — 6,186
Restructuring charges..... 11,928 — 11,928 — 11,928
Depreciation and amortization of intangibles..... 123,732 — 123,732 — 123,732

Total operating expenses ..... 1,318,610 — 1,318,610 — 1,318,610
Operating income from continuing operations..... 5,269 — 5,269 — 5,269
Other expenses:

Interest expense, net(8)..... 182,344 (56,656) 125,688 (6,801) 118,887
Other, net..... (51) (51) (51)

Total other expenses..... 182,293 (56,656) 125,637 (6,801) 118,836
Loss before reorganization items, net and income

taxes ..... (177,024) 56,656 (120,368) 6,801 (113,567)
Reorganization items, net ..... (1,852) (1,852) (1,852)

Loss before income taxes ..... (175,172) 56,656 (118,516) 6,801 (111,715)
Income tax (benefit) expense(9)..... (67,124) 20,903 (46,221) 2,652 (43,569)

Net loss..... $(108,048) $  35,753 $(72,295) $  4,149 $(68,146)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

(1) Reflects the estimated increase in deferred financing fees, as follows:

Pro Forma
Minimum

Pro Forma
Maximum

Write-off of existing deferred financing fees ..... $(13,682) $(13,682)
Transaction expenses..... 39,290 39,290

Total adjustment..... $25,608 $25,608

(2) Reflects the reduction in accrued interest, as follows: